

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).1112/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Radhika Ranjan Seal

Respondent : BDO, Tihu Barama Development Block

Date of hearing : 8.2.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

8.2.18

The petitioner shri Radhika Ranjan Seal is present. The public authority is represented by Shri Pranjit Choudhury, SPIO and i/c Block Development Officer, Tihu Barama Development Block accompanied by Kumar Phatik Haloi, Junior Engineer, Tihu Barama Dev. Block. The second appeal petition dated 1.11.17 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner Shri Radhika Ranjan Seal submitted an RTI petition dated 20.5.17 before the i/c BDO of Tihu Barama Development Block seeking particulars of paid FTOs and unpaid (pending for payment) FTOs for the FY 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18. The BDO i/c who is present today submitted orally that informations about the FTOs are available in their website www.mgnrega.nic.in. As regard unpaid FTOs, the i/c BDO submitted that records are available in his office. The petitioner also wanted material cost payment details for the years 2013-14 and 2014-15. The i/c BDO submitted that required informations are available in office records.

In view of above, the petitioner is directed to access the website mentioned abve within 7 days from the date of this order which was pronounced in presence of both the parties and inform the BDO concerned within 15 days thereafter, i.e within 22 days from the date of this order, about the information which could not be found in the website. The i/c BDO will allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant office records to obtain the informations which are not available in the website. The petitioner is directed to give at least two days' advance notice before he goes for inspection of office records. The i/c BDO will allow inspection of records during office hours on any working day during the period as mentioned above. He will also allow the petitioner to take notes as well as photocopies of documents required by him free of cost upto 50 pages and thereafter against payment of Rs. 2.00 for every additional page of photocopy.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 1.11.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1112/2017/

Dtd. 8.2.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The i/c Block Development Officer, Tihu Barama Development Block, Barama, PIN-781346 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Radhika Ranjan Seal, Flat No. 103 D, Nihar Apartment, Maligaon Chariali, Guwahati-12 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission